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Business Impact Analysis
Regulatory Intent
1. Please briefly describe the regulations in plain language.
Please include the key provisions of the regulation as well as any proposed
amendments.
ODA publishes the Long-Term Care Consumer Guide (“Guide”) on www.ltc.ohio.gov
and the Guide is available to the public at no cost.
The goal of the Guide is to provide timely, comparative information about Ohio’s
nursing facilities, residential care facilities, and residential facilities that the Dept. of
Mental Health regulates. The Guide provides information on each facility’s inspection
report from the Ohio Department of Health along with statewide and district
averages for comparison. The Guide provides consumer-satisfaction information,
which is based on surveys of families and residents of nursing facilities and
residents of residential care facilities. Additionally, nursing facilities can add
information to the Guide about their specialized services, policies, staffing levels,
quality, and bed capacities.
Two beneficiaries of the Guide are:
1. The public benefits from the Guide because any Ohioan may use it as an
unbiased resource when shopping for nursing facilities and residential care
facilities. Ohioans want to live in facilities that are best-suited to meet their
healthcare needs or the healthcare needs of their loved ones.
2. The nursing facilities and residential care facilities listed in the Guide benefit
from having their facilities published in the Guide, which is the state’s only
one-stop, public, searchable database of such facilities. The Guide provides
facilities with opportunities to highlight their specialized services, policies,
staffing levels, quality, and bed capacities. The Guide is sort of a
“matchmaker.” It helps consumers with special healthcare needs who are
shopping for a nursing facility to choose a facility based on the knowledge
that some facilities offer specialized services that correspond to their special
healthcare needs.
In 2000, House Bill 403 (123rd General Assembly) required the Ohio Department of
Aging to adopt rules to implement the Guide. Today, those rules comprise Chapter
173-45 of the Administrative Code.
To comply with 5-year review requirements, ODA has reviewed each rule that
comprises the chapter and now proposes to make the following amendments:
•

Am. Sub. H.B. No. 64 (131st General Assembly) increased the fee for
residential care facilities from $300 per year to $350 per year beginning on
July 1, 2016. ODA proposes to implement the fee increase into the rules.
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•

ODA proposes to no longer display facility accreditations in the Guide
because facilities have not been supplying this information to ODA.

•

For uniformity within the chapter, ODA proposes to match the outline of data
that a person can query in the Guide (rule 173-45-04) to data that facilities
must send to ODA (rule 173-45-06.1).

•

To add conditional language to rule 173-45-07 of the Administrative Code so
that ODA is only bound to display quality measures in the Guide, if the Guide
displays quality measures. To date, the Guide does not display such
measures.

•

ODA proposes to amend rule 173-45-10 of the Administrative Code to require
nursing facilities and residential care facilities to disclose resident information
to ODA (or ODA’s designee) including the name of each resident, whether the
resident’s status in the facility is short-term or long-term, the resident’s room
number, and the resident’s primary contact person.

•

ODA proposes to make other non-substantive improvements to the chapters.
One such improvement involves rescinding rule 173-45-01 of the
Administrative Code and adopting a new rule of the same number in its place.
In the new rule, the definitions are organized alphabetically, but are no longer
enumerated.

2. Please list the Ohio statute authorizing the Agency to adopt these regulations.
•

Section 173.01 of the Revised Code gives ODA general authority to adopt
rules to “govern the operation of services and facilities for the elderly that are
provided, operated, contracted for, or supported by the department.”

•

Section 173.02 of the Revised Code gives ODA general authority to adopt
rules to regulate services provided through programs that it administers,
including rules that “develop and strengthen the services available” for Ohio’s
aging.

•

Section 173.49 of the Revised Code gives ODA specific authority to adopt
rules to “implement and administer” the Guide.

3. Does the regulation implement a federal requirement? Is the proposed
regulation being adopted or amended to enable the state to obtain or maintain
approval to administer and enforce a federal law or to participate in a federal
program?
If yes, please briefly explain the source and substance of the federal
requirement.
Section 1902(a)(9)(D) of the Social Security Act, as amended by section
6102(d)(2)(D) of the Affordable Care Act [or 42 USC 1396a(a)(9)(D)], requires “that
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the State maintain a consumer-oriented website providing useful information to
consumers regarding all skilled nursing facilities and all nursing facilities in the State,
including for each facility, Form 2567 state inspection reports (or a successor form),
complaint investigation reports, the facility’s plan of correction, and such other
information that the State or the Secretary considers useful in assisting the public to
assess the quality of long term care options and the quality of care provided by
individual facilities.” (House Bill 403 (123rd General Assembly) required the Ohio
Department of Aging to adopt rules to implement the Guide over a decade before
the Affordable Care Act (2000).)
4. If the regulation includes provisions not specifically required by the federal
government, please explain the rationale for exceeding the federal
requirement.
As stated in ODA’s response to question #3, Affordable Care Act requires Ohio to
“maintain a consumer-oriented website providing useful information to consumers
regarding all skilled nursing facilities and all nursing facilities in the State....” The
Affordable Care Act, however, does not specifically mandate the system of checking
boxes that ODA implemented through rule 173-45-06.1 of the Administrative Code.
5. What is the public purpose for this regulation (i.e., why does the Agency feel
that there needs to be any regulation in this area at all)?
There are at least four public purposes:
1. The rules exist to comply with state law.
2. The rules exist to comply with federal law.
3. The rules benefit the public because any Ohioan may use the Guide as an
unbiased resource when shopping for nursing facilities and residential care
facilities. Ohioans want to live in facilities that are best-suited to meet their
healthcare needs or the healthcare needs of their loved ones.
4. The rules benefit nursing facilities and residential care facilities that are listed
in the Guide. The Guide is the state’s only one-stop, public, searchable
database of such facilities. The Guide provides facilities with opportunities to
highlight their specialized services, policies, staffing levels, quality, and bed
capacities. The Guide is sort of a “matchmaker.” Merely being listed in the
Guide could help consumers and facilities, because the Guide helps
consumers choose facilities. Furthermore, because the Guide lists each
facility’s specialized services, it helps consumers with special healthcare
needs who are shopping for a nursing facility to choose a facility based on the
knowledge that some facilities offer specialized services that correspond to
their special healthcare needs.

4 of 10

Business Impact Analysis
6. How will the Agency measure the success of this regulation in terms of
outputs and/or outcomes?
ODA’s Elder Rights Division monitors providers. Rule 173-45-06.1 of the
Administrative Code allows ODA to alter the list of specialized services that the
Guide says a nursing facility offers if ODA obtains documentation that shows the
current listing in the Guide is incorrect.
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Development of the Regulation
7. Please list the stakeholders included by the Agency in the development or
initial review of the draft regulation.
If applicable, please include the date and medium by which the stakeholders
were initially contacted.
On June 23, ODA distributed an email asking the
Stakeholders:
ODA is required to review its administrative rules before each rule’s deadline—which can be no
later than five years after ODA last adopted the rules.
Chapter 173-45 of the Administrative Code regulates the Long-Term Care Consumer Guide. In its
review of the chapter’s rules, ODA identified a need for the following amendments:
•

Incorporate HB64’s new rates for RCFs, if the final version of HB64 includes the new
rates.

•

No longer display facility accreditations in the Consumer Guide because facilities have
not been supplying this information.

•

Make the outline data that a person can query in the Consumer Guide (rule 173-45-04)
match the outline of data that facilities must send to ODA (rule 173-45-06.1).

Please let us know if you have any thoughts on ODA’s proposed amendments or if you have
other amendments that you would like to recommend for the chapter’s rules. If possible, please
share your thoughts on these matters with us by Monday, June 29.
Thank you for any time that you can devote to reviewing the rules.

The online public-comment period began on July 6, 2015 and ended on July 19,
2015. ODA initiates its online public-comment periods by sending an email notice to
its 1,755 listserv subscribers 1 for such notices.

1

As of April 27, 2015.
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8. What input was provided by the stakeholders, and how did that input affect the
draft regulation being proposed by the Agency?
No stakeholder contacted on June 23 responded to the request for input.
During the public-comment period, ODA received 2 comments from 1 organization:
PUBLIC COMMENTS
The Ohio Assisted Living Association would like
to comment on the Ohio Department of Aging
rule change, OAC 173-45-09 (A)(1) (b) Fees, as it
relates to Assisted Living and the cost of the
Long Term Care Consumer Guide and
satisfaction surveys. The fee for Residential
Care Facilities (Assisted Living) is being
increased by $50 effective July 1, 2016 to
accommodate ODA’s addition of an RCF
Resident Family Satisfaction Survey. While the
$50 increase seems small; unlike nursing homes,
licensed RCFs are not reimbursed for this
expense by Medicaid. So, even though the
amount is not dramatic, it is yet another expense
for Assisted Living providers.

ODA’s RESPONSES
The rule complies with statute. We look forward
to obtaining input from family members about
their experience with residential care facilities.

Jean Thompson
Executive Director
Ohio Assisted Living Association
The Ohio Assisted Living Association would like
to comment on the Ohio Department of Aging’s
draft rule, OAC 173-45-10 (G). OALA has some
concerns regarding the disclosing of resident
information as described in OAC173-45-10 (G).
Some residents and their contacts may not want
this information shared with the Ohio Department
of Aging. Residents’ rights assure them of
privacy. Therefore, we suggest ODA craft a letter
Assisted Living communities can distribute stating
that licensed Residential Care Facilities (RCFs)
are now required to provide this information to
ODA, unless the resident or contact sign a form
refusing to provide it. OALA is not sure what
instigated the need for a Resident Family
Satisfaction survey, particularly given the high
ranking assisted living communities received from
residents on the last RCF Resident Satisfaction
Survey and that the majority of residents in
Assisted Living privately pay for their services.
Jean Thompson
Executive Director
Ohio Assisted Living Association
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The facilities themselves will be able to alert
residents and their families or primary contact
person if they have concerns about sharing
contact information with the Ohio Department of
Aging.
In launching a family satisfaction survey in RCFs,
we are complying with section 173.47 of the
Revised Code, which requires ODA to conduct
an annual consumer satisfaction survey in longterm care facilities covered by the Ohio LongTerm Care Consumer Guide. Annual consumer
satisfaction surveys ensure data on the web site
are more current and relevant to families and
residents looking for quality residential care
facilities.
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9. What scientific data was used to develop the rule or the measurable outcomes
of the rule? How does this data support the regulation being proposed?
ODA is not proposing to amend the rules based upon scientific data.
10. What alternative regulations (or specific provisions within the regulation) did
the Agency consider, and why did it determine that these alternatives were not
appropriate? If none, why didn’t the Agency consider regulatory alternatives?
To remain in compliance with Section 173.49 of the Ohio Revised Code and to
implement the proposed new fee in HB64, ODA did not consider any alternative
regulations.
11. Did the Agency specifically consider a performance-based regulation? Please
explain.
Performance-based regulations define the required outcome, but don’t dictate
the process the regulated stakeholders must use to achieve compliance.
ODA did not consider performance-based regulations when considering whether to
amend this rule.
12. What measures did the Agency take to ensure that this regulation does not
duplicate an existing Ohio regulation?
The Ohio General Assembly authorized no other state agency to adopt rules to
implement the Guide. (Cf., Sections 173.44 to 173.49 of the Revised Code)
13. Please describe the Agency’s plan for implementation of the regulation,
including any measures to ensure that the regulation is applied consistently
and predictably for the regulated community.
ODA will publish the rules in the Register of Ohio. Section 119.037 of the Revised
Code says publication of a newly-adopted rule in the Register of Ohio “is sufficient to
give notice of the content of the document to a person who is subject to or affected
by the content.”
Additionally, before the rules would take effect, ODA will post them on ODA’s
website. ODA also sends an email to subscribers of our rule-notification service to
feature the rules.
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Adverse Impact to Business
14. Provide a summary of the estimated cost of compliance with the rule.
Specifically, please do the following:
a. Identify the scope of the impacted business community;
All of Ohio’s nursing facilities and residential care facilities are affected by the
Guide and by the chapter.
b. Identify the nature of the adverse impact (e.g., license fees, fines,
employer time for compliance); and
Rule 173-45-09 of the Administrative Code implements the fees authorized by
Section 173.48 of the Revised Code.
c. Quantify the expected adverse impact from the regulation.
The adverse impact can be quantified in terms of dollars, hours to
comply, or other factors; and may be estimated for the entire regulated
population or for a “representative business.” Please include the source
for your information/estimated impact.
Nursing facilities must to pay $650/year to be published in the Guide.
Currently, residential care facilities must pay $300/year to be in the Guide.
Pursuant to HB64, beginning on July 1, 2016, residential care facilities must
pay $350 to be published in the Guide.
15. Why did the Agency determine that the regulatory intent justifies the adverse
impact to the regulated business community?
As stated in ODA’s response to question #1, it is dangerous to mislead the public
into believing that the Guide, a State of Ohio publication, indicates that a nursing
facility offers specialized services, if the nursing facility does not offer the specialized
services. Thus, it is important for ODA to establish standards for the Guide to ensure
that the Guide only indicates that a nursing facility offers a specialized service if the
nursing facility does, in fact, offer that service. Ohioans search through the Guide to
find nursing facilities that specialize in the services they, or their loved ones, need.
Ensuring the veracity of this Guide may prevent a consumer with a specific
healthcare need from entering a nursing facility that is willing to serve the consumer,
but does offer a specialized service that corresponds to their specific healthcare
need.
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Regulatory Flexibility
16. Does the regulation provide any exemptions or alternative means of
compliance for small businesses? Please explain.
The chapter treats all providers the same, regardless of their size.
Virtually all nursing facilities and residential care facilities are small businesses.
17. How will the agency apply Ohio Revised Code section 119.14 (waiver of fines
and penalties for paperwork violations and first-time offenders) into
implementation of the regulation?
Section 119.14 of the Revised Code establishes the exemption for small businesses
from penalties for first-time paperwork violations.
18. What resources are available to assist small businesses with compliance of
the regulation?
ODA does not offer different discriminate between responsible parties, applicants, or
employees based upon the size of the business or organization. In fact, the majority
of businesses that this rule regulates are small businesses according to section
119.14 of the Revised Code.
ODA maintains an online rules library to assist all providers (and the general public)
to find the rules that regulate them. Providers (and the general public) may access
the online library 24 hours per day, 365 days per year.
ODA is available to help facilities with their questions about the guide. Any facility
may click the “contact consumer guide” button on the Guide’s website.
Additionally, any person may contact Tom Simmons, ODA’ policy development
manager, with questions about the rules.
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